

# City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Ord 18-65 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

In control: City Council

**Final action:** 1/9/2019

**Title:** Amending Chapter 310 of the Legislative Code pertaining to Uniform License Procedures as it relates

to the License Fee Schedule.

**Sponsors:** Amy Brendmoen

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2019 Fee Increase Memo

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/16/2019	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
1/9/2019	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass
1/2/2019	1	City Council	Public Hearing Closed; Laid Over to Fourth Reading/Final Adoption	Pass
12/5/2018	1	City Council	Laid Over to Third Reading/Public Hearing	
11/28/2018	1	City Council	Laid Over to Second Reading	

Amending Chapter 310 of the Legislative Code pertaining to Uniform License Procedures as it relates to the License Fee Schedule.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL DOES ORDAIN:

## **SECTION 1**

Section 310.18 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

### Sec. 310.18. - License fee schedule.

Notwithstanding the provision of any other ordinance or law to the contrary, the following fees are hereby provided for all the licenses listed herein. These fees supersede all inconsistent provisions, including, but not limited to, graduated fee provisions, in these chapters and in other ordinances and laws, and include the fee for the license application as part of the license fee; provided, however, that this section does not amend or modify sections 310.09(a) or 310.09(d) of the Legislative Code with respect to exempt organizations or late fees. Pursuant to section 310.09(b) of the Legislative Code, these schedules shall be posted in the office of the director. These fees shall be effective for license renewals and new license applications occurring on and after January 1, 1995, or on the effective date of this section, whichever is later; provided, however, that with respect to all licenses whose renewal dates occur after the effective date of this new schedule, there shall be no increases in, nor offsets or refunds of, the existing fees paid, or due and owing.

### (a) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 1

<u>Chapter/Section No. License</u> Description <u>Fee</u>

File #: Ord 18-65, Version: 1

\*\*\*\*

424.02 Gas Stations \$ 76.00

\$ 100.00

(b) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 2

<u>Chapter/Section No.</u> <u>License Description</u> <u>Fee</u>

\*\*\*\*

405.02 Dance or Rental Hall \$ 187.00

\$ 287.00

\*\*\*\*\*

(c) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 3

<u>Chapter/Section No.</u> <u>License Description</u> <u>Fee</u>

324.04 Cigarettes \$ 453.00 <u>\$ 478.00</u>

\*\*\*\*

417.04 Parking Garages (Private) 0.00 \$ 355.00

\*\*\*\*

d) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 4 \*\*\*\*\*

(e) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 5

Chapter/Section No. License Description Fee

\*\*\*\*

409.05 Off-Sale \$1,142.00 \$1,350.00

\*\*\*\*

(f) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 6 \*\*\*\*\*

**SECTION 2** 

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days following its passage, approval and publication.

File #: Ord 18-65, Version: 1